MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 460.

Силр. 460.

Resolve in favor of the town of Farmingdale.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furn- Books, &c., authorized to ish the town of Farmingdale with a copy of all the laws, books, be furnished. pamphlets and maps now in his possession, which may have heretofore been furnished to incorporated towns.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

Chapter 461.

Resolve in favor of John S. Colbath.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby author- Land ized and directed to convey to John S. Colbath a lot of land not exceeding two hundred acres as contemplated in certificate number four hundred sixty-nine, issued by the land agent dated June ninth, eighteen hundred and forty-three in favor of John Rogers, and this conveyance when made to be in full satisfaction for all claims by the original grantee or his assigns.

conveyed, &c.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

Chapter 462.

Resolve in relation to certain townships in the county of Piscataquis.

a

Resolved, That for the purposes of taxation, township number six in the fifteenth range of townships west from the east line of the state, shall be valued at the sum of five thousand dollars and the north west quarter of township number five in said fifteenth range, shall be valued at twelve hundred dollars, instead of the sums set thereto by the valuation resolve of eighteen hundred and fifty; and the treasurer of state is hereby directed to abate so much of all state taxes assessed on the aforesaid tracts, under the valuation of eighteen hundred and fifty, as is in excess of the value fixed by this resolve thereon.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

Valuation established.